
 
 

 

 
 

To: Councillor Henrickson, Convener; Councillor Bouse, Vice Convener; and 
Councillors Alphonse, Blake, Boulton, Cooke, Copland, Cormie, Crockett, 
Houghton, MacKenzie, McRae and Thomson. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 16 June 2022 
 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
are requested to meet in Council Chamber - Town House on THURSDAY, 23 JUNE 2022 

at 9.00 am.  This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.   
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

 
 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION ARE 

NOW AVAILABLE TO VIEW ONLINE.  PLEASE CLICK ON THE LINK WITHIN 
THE RELEVANT COMMITTEE ITEM. 

 

 MOTION AGAINST OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 

 1.1   Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1   Determination of Urgent Business   
 

 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 3.1   Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 
connections   

 

 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 

 4.1   Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee 

of 26 May 2022 - for approval  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 5.1   Committee Planner  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF APPROVAL 

 

 6.1   Detailed Planning Permission for the installation of flue to existing 

mechanical extract system to side (east) elevation - 7 Langstane Place 
Aberdeen  (Pages 21 - 38) 

  Planning Reference – 220509 

 
All documents associated with this application can be found at the 
following link and enter the refence number above:- 

 
Link. 
  

Planning Officer:  Robert Forbes  
 

 WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF REFUSAL 

 

 7.1   Detailed Planning Permission for the erection of 2no. dwelling houses with 
associated works - 19 S
[...]
he Council is not exposed to an award of expenses. 

Under Standing Order 29.11 the Convener can determine whether a motion or 

amendment is competent, and may seek advice from officers in this regard. 

With the foregoing in mind the Convener has agreed to the formalisation of a 

procedure whereby any Member wishing to move against the officer 

recommendation on an application in a Committee report will be required to state 

clearly the relevant development plan policy(ies) and/or other material planning 

consideration(s) that form the basis of the motion against the recommendation and 

also explain why it is believed the application should be approved or refused on that 

basis. Officers will be given the opportunity to address the Committee on the 

competency of the motion. The Convener has the option to call a short recess for 

discussion between officers and Members putting forward a motion if deemed 

necessary. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 26 May 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor 
Henrickson, Convener; Councillor Bouse, Vice Convener; and Councillors 

Alphonse, Blake, Clark (as substitute for Councillor Mcrae), Copland, Cooke, 
Cormie, Crockett, Houghton, MacKenzie, McLeod (as substitute for Councillor 
Boulton) and Thomson. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found 

here. 
  

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point 
of approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR CONNECTIONS 

 
1. At this juncture, Councillor Cooke advised that in the interest of transparency, that 

he had previously stated an opinion on the decision from Historic Environment Scotland 

to make the various buildings listed.  Councillor Cooke advised that he would not 
withdraw from the meeting during consideration of the report.   
 

 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE OF 21 APRIL 2022 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 21 April 2022, 

for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record.     
 

 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 
3. The Committee had before it a planner of future Committee business. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information contained in the Committee business planner.   

 
 
OLD FERRYHILL HOUSE, 70 PROSPECT TERRACE ABERDEEN - 220032 

 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which recommended:- 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=7982&Ver=4


2 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

26 May 2022 
 

 
 

 

That the application for Listed Building Consent for the erection of a single storey 
extension to the side and internal alterations at Old Ferryhill House, 70 Prospect Terrace 
Aberdeen, be approved unconditionally.   

 
The Committee heard from Ms Aoife Murphy, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance 

of the application and answered questions from Members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application unconditionally.   
 

 
MILLBANK HOUSE, 139 HARDGATE ABERDEEN - 211430 
 

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:- 

 
That the application for Detailed Planning Permission for the change of use from Class 8 
(residential institution) to form 10 flats (sui generis), erection of single storey extension to 

the rear, formation of terraces and balconies with associated balustrades, alterations to 
existing openings and other associated works at Millbank House, 139 Hardgate 
Aberdeen, be approved conditionally with a legal agreement. 

 
Conditions
[...]
EE 

26 May 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application conditionally with a legal agreement, in line with the officer 

recommendation.  Condition 11 was amended to read:- 
 

“11. Vehicle Parking / Servicing / Layout / Turning arrangements 
The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless the vehicle parking area 
hereby granted planning permission has been constructed, drained, laid-out and 

demarcated in accordance with a detailed approved scheme which shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the planning authority. Such areas shall not thereafter be used 

for any other purpose other than the purpose of ancillary vehicle parking / provision of 
access to / servicing the development and use hereby granted approval. For the 
avoidance of doubt, all seven parking spaces shall be provided within the site, together 

with associated electric vehicle (EV) charging infrastructure, to be agreed in writing by 
the planning authority. 

 

Reason – in the interests of public safety and residential amenity. 
 

 
SITE TO THE NORTH WEST OF HELIX HOUSE, KIRKTON DRIVE ABERDEEN - 
220026 

 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which recommended:- 

 
That the application for Detailed Planning Permission for the erection of an energy 

storage facility including containers of batteries, power converters, transformers, stores, 
meter building, security fencing and associated infrastructure at site to the north west of 

Helix House, Kirkton Drive Aberdeen, be approved subject to the following conditions. 
 
Conditions 

 
1. That in the event that any battery installed and commissioned fails to commercially 

operate as intended for a continuous period of six-months and there is no plan in 
place to bring the battery in to operation within a further period of six-months, then 
unless agreed in writing with the Planning Authority, the facility will deemed to 

have c
[...]
an shall be implemented and retained in perpetuity, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Planning Authority.  

 

Reason: in the interests of fire safety and in the amenity of the surrounding area.  
 

The Committee heard from Ms Lucy Greene, Senior Planner who spoke in furtherance 

of the application and answered various questions from members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application conditionally in line with the officer recommendation and an 
Informative added to read:- 

 
SAFEGUARDING OF ABERDEEN INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (CRANES) 

 
Attention is drawn to the requirement within the British Standard Code of Practice for the 

Safe Use of Cranes (BS7121), specifically section 9.9.3 (Crane Control in the Vicinity of 
Aerodromes) which requires the responsible person to consult the aerodrome manager 
for permission to work if a crane is to be used within 6km of an aerodrome and its height 

would exceed 10m or that of surrounding trees and structures. 
 

Use of cranes, or other tall construction equipment must be notified to Aberdeen 
International Airport Safeguarding Manager (abzsafeguard@aiairport.com / 01224 
725756) at least one month prior to use. Failure to do so may result in any responsible 

person being guilty of an offence under Article 137 (Endangering Safety of Aircraft) of the 
Air Navigation Order (CAP 393) which states that a person must not recklessly or 

negligently act in a manner likely to endanger an aircraft. 
 
 
7 LOCHSIDE DRIVE ABERDEEN - 220278 
 

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic Place 
Planning, which recommended:- 

 

Page 14

mailto:abzsafeguard@aiairport.com


9 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

26 May 2022 
 

 
 

 

That the application for Detailed Planning Permission for the erection of a log cabin to 
the side (part retrospective) at 7 Lochside Drive Aberdeen, be refused for the following 

reasons:- 

 
The proposal, its scale and design has failed to consider the context of the site and its 

surrounding area, and on the basis that the log cabin would occupy a prominent location 
within the rear curtilage to the side elevation of the existing property it is considered to 
have an overbearing and negative visual impact on the surrounding area. The proposal 

is therefore considered to be contrary to the requirements of Policies H1 (Residential 
Areas) and D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of the adopted Aberdeen Local 

Development Plan 2017; the ‘Householder Development Guide’ Supplementary 
Guidance and Policies H1, D1 and D2 of the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan 2020. 

 
The Committee heard from Ms Rebecca Kerr, Planner, who spoke in furtherance of the 
application and answered various questions from Members. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to refuse the application in line with the officer recommendation.   
 
 
PLANNING ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - PLA/22/072 
 

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which informed Members of the Planning Enforcement work that had been 
undertaken by the Planning Service from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. 

 
Mr Gavin Clark, Senior Planner, spoke in furtherance of the report and answered 

questions from Members.  Mr Clark advised that a new Planning Inspector had recently 
commenced employment in April 2022 and that 261 new cases had been investigated 
since 1 April 2021 with 68 still under investigation.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to thank officers for their continued hard work and efforts in relation to 
Enforcement; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the contents of the report.   

 
 
A REVISED GUIDE TO PLANNING CONSENTS FOR THE ABERDEEN INNER-CITY 
MULTIS - PLA/22/085 
 

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic Place 

Planning, which presented a revised guide on Planning Consents for the Aberdeen Inner -

City Multis which had been list
[...]
le house; 

 Design looks like 2 blocks of flats and not 2 houses; 

 Hardstanding for parking is far too large as a percentage of the plot areas, especially for Plot 1; 

 Ridge line of any new development should not exceed that of the dwelling at 21 South Avenue; 

 Detrimental impact on the streetscape and visual amenity when viewed from both North Deeside 
Road and South Avenue and on the character and appearance of the surrounding area and 
would constitute an overdevelopment of the area. 

 
Residential Amenity 

Page 54



Application Reference: 220584/DPP 
 

 Overlooking between proposed houses; 

 Overbearing impact, increased overlooking/loss of privacy and loss of residential amenity to 21 
South Avenue; 

 Adverse impact on privacy of 17A South Avenue; 

 Height and massing of proposed buildings out of context with neighbouring dwelling at number 

21. West elevation towers above number 21 to the detriment of their residential amenity. Plot 2 
projects in front of the established building line, also to the detriment of number 21; 

 Due to the height and proximity of proposed buildings adverse impact on residents of Cults Court 

due to increased overlooking/overshadowing. 
 

Transport and Access 

 No detail in relation to retaining structures has been submitted in relation to Plot 1 to ensure the 
integrity/stability of South Avenue; 

 No information is provided to demonstrate that vehicles can safely access/egress Plot 2 from 
South Avenue, and Plot 1 from North Deeside Road; 

 Access from Plot 2 too small as an engineer has advised that a far bigger turning area is required;  

 Concerns in relation to the creation of additional vehicular access onto North Deeside Road in 

close proximity to junction with South Avenue. 
 
Other Matters 

 Proposed development is not significantly different from previous refused proposals; 

 Same objections as previous applications; 

 Plot 2 would require legal change to the access to 21 South Avenue as propose
[...]


of the second building line would not respect the character of the surrounding area. Furthermore, 
the proposed positioning of Plot 2 to the rear of Plot 1 would ensure that the distance between the 

two dwellings is relatively short and would consist of a 7m rear garden serving Plot 1 and the 6m 
wide driveway serving Plot 2, resulting in a total distance of 13m between the two properties. Again, 
this relatively limited distance between the two dwellings would not sit comfortably within the wider 

Page 60



Application Reference: 220584/DPP 
 

streetscene, especially given that the rear garden of Plot 1 would face onto the side elevation of Plot 

2 and would thus feel out of context in the wider character of the surrounding area. It is noted that 
this distance has increased somewhat when compared to the previous application 201630/DPP. 
However, it is considered that this slight amendment is not sufficient to overcome this conflict with 

the character of the surrounding area and would present an alien form of development.   
 

It is for the above reasons that the proposal would constitute an overdevelopment of the site; is 
considered to have an adverse impact on the character of the surrounding area, and would have a 
significant detrimental impact on the visual amenity of the surrounding area, in direct conflict with 

policies H1 (Residential Areas) and D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of the 2017 Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan and associated Supplementary Guidance on Subdivision and Redevelopment of 

Residential Curtilages.  
 
Scale, design and massing 

It is noted that, when compared to the previous application 201630/DPP, the footprint of Plot 1 has 
been reduced from c.144m2 to c.116m2 which roughly equates to a reduction in the width of the 

dwelling by 1m from c.13.5m to c.12.5m. The design and finishing materials of the dwellings have 
also been altered. Whereas the previous proposal incorporated a mono-pitched roof, which lowered 
towa
[...]
space is provided, and the proposal would thus not meet the 

requirements of policies H1 and D1 in that respect and associated Supplementary Guidance.  
 

Neighbouring properties 
21 South Avenue 
No development should result in a significant adverse impact upon the privacy afforded to 

neighbouring residents, both within dwellings and in their private garden ground/amenity space or 
have a similar unacceptable adverse impact on natural day and sunlight levels enjoyed by dwellings.  

 
The main dwelling to be affected by this proposal is 21 South Avenue, the property immediately to 

the west of the application site. The ground floor level of this dwelling sits c.2m lower than the 

entrance level of Plot 1 when viewed from North Deeside Road. Due to its three storey height, the 

proposal would result in a solid wall with an overall height of c.9.5m rising high above the eaves, 

sloping roof and ridge height, immediately adjacent to 21 South Avenue. It is noted that the previous 

proposal had a mono-pitched roof, resulting in a lower eaves level of c.7m adjacent to the boundary 

Page 62



Application Reference: 220584/DPP 
 

with 21 South Avenue. The Reporter in his appeal decision stated the following: 

 

‘Although at a reduced height of 7 metres, the elevation facing 21 South Avenue would appear as a 

solid mass sited almost immediately beside the property boundary, rising well above the existing 

and proposed screening, and appearing beyond the sides of the pitched roof of that property. The 

overbearing impact of the elevation on residents would be emphasised due to the creation of an 

artificial platform…’ (Appeal reference PPA-100-2122, in relation to 201630/DPP).  

 

It is thus considered that this latest proposal, although not formed on an artificial platform, would 

nevertheless be 2.5m higher adjacent to 21 South Avenue than the proposal previously refused 

application and which was dismissed on appeal, would have an even greater unacce
[...]


The proposed development is contrary to Policies H1 and D1 of the Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan and its associated supplementary guidance “The Subdivision and Redevelopment of 
Residential Curtilages”. The proposed development does not take sufficient cognisance of the site 

context, would have a significant detrimental impact on the streetscape and visual amenity when 
viewed from both North Deeside Road and South Avenue and on the character and appearance of 

the surrounding area, and would constitute an overdevelopment of the site. This is reflected through 
the introduction of a new, secondary building line between existing dwellings fronting onto South 
Avenue, the relatively high plot development ratios and the insufficient garden ground for Plot 1. The 

proposed design of the building, in particular its scale, height, massing, use of flat roofs and high 
level windows on prominent elevations and its elevated position in relation to South Avenue, would 

result in a building that would be unduly prominent in views along North Deeside Road and which 
would have an overbearing impact on the street scene and would be out of context in relation to 
other dwellings along North Deeside Road. This would have a detrimental impact on the character 

and appearance and visual amenity of the surrounding area. 
 

The residential amenity of the occupants of 21 South Avenue would be adversely affected due to 
the overall bulk and volume of development alongside the east boundary of the residential curtilage 
of 21 South Avenue. The construction of a solid wall with an overall height of c.9.5m at a short 

distance next to this dwelling would have an overbearing and oppressive impact on the existing 1.5 
storey dwelling.  

 
Furthermore, this current proposal does not adequately address the main issues leading to the 
refusal of the previous four applications on this site - three of which were dismissed on appeal by 

three different Reporters of the Scottish Government. As set out in detail above, the current proposal 
does not adequately address the site context, character and appearance of the surrounding area 

especially in relation to its design; position on the prominent North Deeside Road/South Avenue 
junction and introduction of a second building line between the existing properties 21 and 17/17A 
South Avenue; would continue to represent an overdevelopment of the site; and would have an 

adverse impact on the residential amenity of 21 South Avenue.  
 

However, if the Committee is minded to approve the application, then it is requested that details in 
relation to materials; landscaping; boundary walls; levels; low and zero carbon measures; noise 
attenuation measures and implementation of EV charging points are secured through suitably 

worded conditions.   
 

Page 65



Application Reference: 220584/DPP 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Refuse 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. The proposed development does not take sufficient cognisance of the site context, would 
have a significant detrimental impact on the streetscape and visual amenity when viewed 
from both North Deeside Road and South Avenue and on the character and appearance of 

the surrounding area, and would constitute an overdevelopment of the site. This is reflected 
through the introduction of a new, secondary building line between existing dwellings fronting 

onto South Avenue; relatively high plot development ratios; short rear gardens that, in the 
case of Plot 1, does not meet the minimum length as set out in Supplementary Guidance 
“The Subdivision and Redevelopment of Residential Curtilages”; and short separation 

distances between the two buildings, all of which would have an adverse visual impact on 
the character and appearance of the surrounding area. 

 
All of these aspects would result in the proposal not complying with the relevant parts of 
policies H1 (Residential Areas); D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of the 2017 Aberdeen 

Local Development Plan; policies H1 (Residential Areas) and D1 (Quality Placemaking) of 
the 2020 Proposed Local Development Plan and relevant sections of Supplementary 

Guidance on Subdivision and Redevelopment of Residential Curtilages.  
 

2. The proposed design of the building, in particular due to its scale, height, massing, use of flat 

roofs and high level windows on prominent elevations; and elevated position in relation to 
South Avenue, and, due to the lower boundary wall and artificial plateau to the north of the 

building, when viewed from North Deeside Road in relation to neighbouring properties along 
North Deeside Road, would result in a building that would be unduly prominent in views along 
North Deeside Road; would have an overbearing impact on the street scene; and would be 

out of context in relation to other dwellings along North Deeside Road. This would have a 
detrimental impact on the character and appearance and visual amenity of the surrounding 

area.  
 

All of these aspects would result in the proposal not complying with the relevant parts of 

policies H1 (Residential Areas); D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of the 2017 Aberdeen 
Local Development Plan; policies H1 (Residential Areas) and D1 (Quality Placemaking) of 

the 2020 Proposed Local Development Plan and relevant sections of Supplementary 
Guidance on Subdivision and Redevelopment of Residential Curtilages.  

 

3. The overall bulk and volume of development alongside the east boundary of the residential 
curtilage of 21 South Avenue, in addition to the construction of a solid wall with an overall 

height of c.9m at a short distance next to this dwelling, is considered to have an overbearing 
and oppressive impact on the existing 1.5 storey dwelling at 21 South Avenue to the detriment 
of their residential amenity.  

 
All of these aspects would result in the proposal not complying with the relevant parts of 

policies H1 (Residential Areas); D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of the 2017 Aberdeen 
Local Development Plan; policies H1 (Residential Areas), D1 (Quality Placemaking) and D2 
(Amenity) of the 2020 Proposed Local Development Plan and relevant sections of 

Supplementary Guidance on Subdivision and Redevelopment of Residential Curtilages. 
 

4. The proposed rear garden serving Plot 1 with a maximum length of 7m would not meet the  
minimum criteria in relation to provision of external garden space as set out in Supplementary 
Guidance Subdivision and Redevelopment of Residential Curtilages. Given the size of the 

Page 66



Application Reference: 220584/DPP 
 

dwelling proposed, it is therefore considered that insufficient external amenity space would 

be provided to adequately serve a dwelling this size.  
 

The proposal would therefore not comply with the relevant parts of policies H1 (Residential 

Areas); D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of the 2017 Aberdeen Local Development Plan;  
policies H1 (Residential Areas); D1 (Quality Placemaking) and D2 (Amenity) of the 2020 

Proposed Local Development Plan and relevant sections of Supplementary Guidance on 
Subdivision and Redevelopment of Residential Curtilages. 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Meeting Date : 23/06/22 

Description: Erection of 47 Flats

Address: 56 Park Road

Type of application : Detailed Planning Permission
Application number: 211224/DPP

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 7.2



Aerial Photo / Context

P
age 70



Oblique Aerial View (from south)

P
age 71



Oblique Aerial View (from North)

P
age 72



Oblique Aerial View (from East)

P
age 73



Site Access from Park Road

P
age 74



View to Site from Trinity Cemetry (Park Rd) 

P
age 75



View from Links Rd / Beach Esplanade

P
age 76



Location Plan

P
age 77



Propsoed Site Plan (west part)

P
age 78



Proposed Site Plan (east part)  

P
age 79



Proposed Ground Floor Plan

P
age 80



First – Fourth Floor 
[...]
ct of 
Development and the location of the site outwith the city centre and any Controlled Parking Zone 

Page 104



Application Reference: 211224/DPP 

 

(CPZ) does not warrant approval of a low-car development of this scale. It is considered that 
insufficient usable green / external amenity space and soft landscaping would be provided within 
the site to provide amenity for occupants. The proposal is therefore considered to represent 
overdevelopment of the site and conflicts with the objectives of ALDP policies D1: Quality 
Placemaking by Design, D2: Landscape and H3: Density.   
 
3. Vehicle / Pedestrian Access Arrangements 
The existing access is considered unsuitable to accommodate the scale and form of residential 
development proposed. The proposed layout and access do not meet the expectations of ACC 
Roads and Waste services, does not resolve road safety concerns and would result in adverse 
impact on the existing trees. It can therefore be concluded that the proposed access arrangement 
is not acceptable and would result in unacceptable public safety risk.   
 
4. Impact on Trees 
The proposed development would result in loss of protected trees at the access to the site due to 
construction of the proposed lay-by and likely additional adverse tree impacts due to the need for 
excavation within the root protection area of the trees to create service connections. It is therefore 
considered to conflict with the objective of ALDP policy NE5: Trees and Woodlands and related 
guidance. 
 
 
 
 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 106


	Agenda
	1.1 Motion Against Officer Recommendation - Procedural Note
	4.1 Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee of 26 May 2022 - for approval
	5.1 Committee Planner
	6.1 Detailed Planning Permission for the installation of flue to existing mechanical extract system to side (east) elevation - 7 Langstane Place Aberdeen
	220509 -7 langstane pl -pdmc report

	7.1 Detailed Planning Permission for the erection of 2no. dwelling houses with associated works - 19 South Avenue Aberdeen
	220584DPP_19 South Avenue report

	7.2 Detailed Planning Permission for the erection of residential development comprising 47 apartments over 5 and 7 storeys, including formation of car parking area, landscaping works and alterations to site access with associated works - 56 Park Road Aberdeen
	211224  - 56 Park rd pdmc report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 23 June 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor 
Henrickson, Convener; Councillor Bouse, Vice Convener; and Councillors 

Alphonse, Blake, Boulton, Copland, Cormie, Crockett, Houghton, MacKenzie, 
McRae, van Sweeden (as substitute for Councillor Cooke) and Thomson. 

 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.   

  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found 

here.   
  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point 

of approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
 

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE OF 26 MAY 2022 
 

1. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 26 May 2022, 

for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record.   

 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 
2. The Committee had before it a planner of future Committee business. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information contained in the Committee business planner. 

 
 
7 LANGSTANE PLACE ABERDEEN - 220509 
 
3. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic 

Place Planning, which recommended:- 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=7983&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=7983&Ver=4


2 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

23 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

that the application for Detailed Planning Permission for the installation of a flue to the 
existing mechanical extract system to the side (east) elevation at 7 Langstane Place 
Aberdeen, be approved unconditionally. 

 
The Committee heard from Robert Forbes, Senior Planner, who spoke in furtherance of 

the application and answered questions from Members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the application unconditionally in line with the officer recommendation.   
 

 
19 SOUTH AVENUE ABERDEEN - 220584 
 

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Officer – Strategic 
Place Planning, which recommended:- 

 
that the application for Detailed Planning Permission for the erection of 2 dwelling 
houses with associated works at 19 South Aberdeen, be refused for the following 

reasons:- 
 

1. The proposed development does not take sufficient cognisance of the site 

context, would have a significant detrimental impact on the streetscape and 
visual amenity when viewed from both North Deeside Road and South Avenue 

and on the character and appearance of the surrounding area, and would 
constitute an overdevelopment of the site. This is reflected through the 
introduction of a new, secondary building line between existing dwellings fronting 

onto South Avenue; relatively high plot development ratios; short rear gardens 
that, in the case of Plot 1, does not meet the minimum length as set out in 

Supplementary Guidance “The Subdivision and Redevelopment of Residential 
Curtilages”; and short separation distances between the two buildings, all of 
which would have an adverse visual impact on the character and appearance of 

the surrounding area. 
 

All of these aspects would result in the proposal not complying with the relevant 
parts of policies H1 (Residential Areas); D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of 
the 2017 Aberdeen Local Development Plan; policies H1 (Residential Areas) and 

D1 (Quality Placemaking) of the 2020 Proposed Local Development Plan and 
relevant sections of Supplementary Guidance on Subdivision and 

Redevelopment of Residential Curtilages.  
 

2. The proposed design of the building, in particular due to its scale, height, 

massing, use of flat roofs and high level windows on prominent elevations; and 
elevated position in relation to South Avenue, and, due to the lower boundary 

wall and artificial plateau to the north of the building, when viewed from North 
Deeside Road in relation to neighbouring properties along North Deeside Road, 
would result in a building that would be unduly prominent in views along North 

Deeside Road; would have an overbearing impact on the street scene; and 



3 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

23 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

would be out of context in relation to other dwellings along North Deeside Road. 
This would have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance and 
visual amenity of the surrounding area.  

 
All of these aspects would result in the proposal not complying with the relevant 

parts of policies H1 (Residential Areas); D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of 
the 2017 Aberdeen Local Development Plan; policies H1 (Residential Areas) and 
D1 (Quality Placemaking) of the 2020 Proposed Local Development Plan and 

relevant sections of Supplementary Guidance on Subdivision and 
Redevelopment of Residential Curtilages.  

 
3. The overall bulk and volume of development alongside the east boundary of the 

residential curtilage of 21 South Avenue, in addition to the construction of a solid 

wall with an overall height of c.9m at a short distance next to this dwelling, is 
considered to have an overbearing and oppressive impact on the existing 1.5 
storey dwelling at 21 South Avenue to the detriment of their residential amenity.  

 
All of these aspects would result in the proposal not complying with the relevant 

parts of policies H1 (Residential Areas); D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of 
the 2017 Aberdeen Local Development Plan; policies H1 (Residential Areas), D1 
(Quality Placemaking) and D2 (Amenity) of the 2020 Proposed Local 

Development Plan and relevant sections of Supplementary Guidance on 
Subdivision and Redevelopment of Residential Curtilages. 

 
4. The proposed rear garden serving Plot 1 with a maximum length of 7m would not 

meet the minimum criteria in relation to provision of external garden space as set 

out in Supplementary Guidance Subdivision and Redevelopment of Residential 
Curtilages. Given the size of the dwelling proposed, it is therefore considered 

that insufficient external amenity space would be provided to adequately serve a 
dwelling this size.  

 

The proposal would therefore not comply with the relevant parts of policies H1 
(Residential Areas); D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of the 2017 Aberdeen Local 

Development Plan; policies H1 (Residential Areas); D1 (Quality Placemaking) and D2 
(Amenity) of the 2020 Proposed Local Development Plan and relevant sections of 
Supplementary Guidance on Subdivision and Redevelopment of Residential Curtilages. 

 
The Committee heard from Dineke Brasier, who spoke in furtherance of the application 

and answered various questions from Members. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to refuse the application in line with the officer recommendation.   
 

 
56 PARK ROAD ABERDEEN - 220509 
 



4 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

23 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

5. This application was withdrawn by the applicant and therefore was not 

considered.   
- Councillor Henrickson, Convener 

 
 


